COMPLAINT NO. CP20-151

IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY

LINWOOD STARKS, D.V.M. § MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matter of the
license of Linwood Starks, D.V.M. (“Respondent”).

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set out in this
Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the Board makes
the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth below.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent, Linwood Starks, D.V.M., of Grand Prairie, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license #11780.
2 On January 11, 2020, the owner of canine, Whiskey, took Whiskey to Dr. Starks to be

neutered. The owner picked Whiskey up later that same day.

3 The owner took Whiskey out unleashed to use the bathroom and later noticed he was
bleeding from his incision site.

4 That evening, the owner took Whiskey to an Emergency Vet Clinic. The emergency
veterinarian determined that Whiskey’s incision had re-opened and he had developed a hematoma.
The emergency veterinarian did not repair the sutures, and instead unsuccessfully attempted to apply
skin glue. The owner and Whiskey were sent home with antibiotics and instructions to watch the
incision.

5. On January 13, 2020, two days after Dr. Starks’ surgery, the owner took Whiskey to his
regular veterinarian where he underwent an exploratory procedure for scrotal ablation, blood clot
removal, and wound closure.

6. Respondent’s medical records also did not contain specific details of the procedure
performed.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Chapter
801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules. Respondent received notice as required
by law.

2. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.22, Professional Standard of Care, Board Rule
573.52, Veterinarian Patient Record Keeping, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct.

3. Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas
Occupations Code, prohibiting engaging in practices or conduct that violates the board's rules of
professional conduct.

4. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections
801.401(a), and 801.451.

3. Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s violations are Class B violations, and
Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under that Rule.

JERMS OF ORDER

Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following terms:
1. REPRIMAND

a Respondent is hereby informally reprimanded by the Board. This informal reprimand
will not be published in the Board’s newsletter and will not be routinely reported to the
American Association of Veterinary State Boards (AAVSB) for inclusion in the
national reporting database. A copy of this informal reprimand will be forwarded to the
AAVSB if specifically requested by that organization.

2. CONTINUING EDUCATION

a In addition to the annual continuing education required for license renewal,
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education in the area of
surgical techniques and three (3) hours of continuing education in the area of Record
Keeping within six months of the date the Board approves this Order. Respondent shall
submit documentation of the completed continuing education penalty and the required
annual continuing education to the Board within six months of the date the Board
approves this Order. Documentation shall be submitted directly to the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas
78701.
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3. ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

a  Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

b. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance officers
and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this Order.

¢ Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other provisions
of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action.

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless
stated otherwise.

Certification and signature page follows.
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